(SFSP) to provide free, nutritious meals to children and youth during the summer months when 
school is not in session; and 

WHEREAS, the City has been awarded grant funds from the United States Department of 

Agriculture (USDA) through the California Department of Education (CDE) to operate the 2026 
SFSP in an amount up to Four Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Dollars 
($426,870); and 

WHEREAS, the City issued a competitive solicitation on January 10, 2025, for qualified 

food service providers and selected two vendors - Uptons, Inc. (dba School Foodies), and Flo’s 
Friendly School Lunches, Inc. (collectively, the “Contractors”)—to provide food preparation and

[...]

WHEREAS, the City proposes to exercise this renewal option and enter into professional 

services agreements with the Contractors for the provision of food preparation and delivery 
services during the 2026 SFSP term, running from May 26, 2026 through August 7, 2026, with 
initial contract amounts not to exceed Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Five 
Dollars ($213,435) per vendor, and with the intent to allow the City Administrator to adjust the 
contract amounts and distribution of contract funds with the above-named vendors, at the City 
Administrator’s discretion, based on actual performance and/or services delivered and to allow for

[...]

employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive civil service; now, 
therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby accepts and appropriates a Summer Food 
Service Program (SFSP) grant from the California Department of Education and the United States 
Department of Agriculture in an amount up to Four Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred 
Seventy Dollars ($426,870); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator 
or designee to enter into professional services agreements with Flo’s Friendly School Lunches, 
Inc. and Uptons, Inc. (dba School Foodies) to provide food services for the 2026 SFSP, with each 

vendor receiving an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-
Five Dollars ($213,435), for a combined total not to exceed Four Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand 
Eight Hundred Seventy Dollars ($426,870); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator 

to adjust the contract amounts and distribution of contract funds with the above-named vendors, 
at the City Administrator’s discretion, based on actual performance and/or services delivered,